

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PRACHI
PRANESH
NANDIWADEKAR

Digitally signed
by PRACHI
PRANESH
NANDIWADEKAR
Date: 2026.02.02
17:16:12 +0530

FIRST APPEAL NO.441 OF 2015

Prem Singh Chaudhary & Anr.

....Appellants

V/s.

Hemant Shukla & Anr.

....Respondents

Mr. Sunil R. More for the Appellants.

Mr. Amit Singh a/w Ms. Saba Shaikh i/by Mr. Abhay Nevagi & Associates
for respondent no.1.

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.

DATED : 2 February 2026

PC. :

1. Learned counsel for the appellants states that appellant no.1-Colonel Prem Singh Chaudhary has passed away. His only son is also appellant no.2 in the present appeal. Therefore, this appeal will be pursued by appellant no.2 in his individual capacity as well as in his capacity of legal heir of appellant no.1. Both the parties have no objection, if this course of action is being adopted.
2. List this matter on 17 February 2026 in the afternoon session for hearing.

(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)